

No. 73469-5-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

In re Dependency of K.P.T., Minor Child

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
MODIFY COMMISSIONER'S RULING DENYING
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

Laura K. Clinton, WSBA #29846

Angela C. Vigil

815 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: +1 202 835 7023

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

JUVENILE LAW CENTER, LAWYERS
FOR CHILDREN, LEGAL COUNSEL
FOR YOUTH AND CHILDREN,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN, NOVA
SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
CLINIC, AND PROFESSOR MICHAEL
DALE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL
FOR CHILDREN IN DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS. 1

 A. Children’s Fundamental Liberty Interests Are at Stake in
 Dependency Proceedings and Require the Guiding Hand of
 Counsel for Adequate Protection. 1

 B. Independent Legal Counsel is Necessary to Protect Children’s
 Interests in Dependency Proceedings. 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Dependency of MSR</i> , 174 Wash. 2d 1 (2012) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	3
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	2
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Serv.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	2
<i>In re Myricks’ Welfare</i> , 85 Wash. 2d 252 (1975) (en banc).....	6
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 679 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	4

Statutes

Ala. Code §§ 12-15-102(10), 12-15-304(a)7

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-316(f)7

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 19-1-103(59), 19-3-203(1).....7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-129(a)(2).....7

D.C. Code § 16-2304(b)(5).....7

Ga. Code Ann. § 15-1 1-1037

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2205(a)7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 620.100(1)(a).....7

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch.1 19, § 297

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8137

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.630.....7

Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-2017

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.160(1)7

N.D. Cent. Code § 50-25.1-087

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:6-8.237

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-4- 1 0(C).....7

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 249(a).....7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-272(1)-(3)7

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.3527

Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 1-4-306(A)(5)7

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6311(a).....7

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-8A-18.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-126(a)(1)	7
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 107.012	7
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-6-902(2)	7
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-266(A).....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 5112(a).....	7
W. Va. Code Ann. § 49-4-601	7
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 13.34.020.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 2.56.030(15), 13.34.102(1)	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.04.040.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.030.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.090.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.105(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 48.235	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-3-211(a).....	7

Other Authorities

<i>A Child’s Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on Legal Representation for Abused and Neglected Children</i> 123-24	7
Catherine J. Ross, <i>From Vulnerability to Voice: Appointing Counsel for Children in Civil Litigation</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 1571, 1595 (1996)	2
<i>Child Representation in America: Progress Report from the National Quality Improvement Center</i> , 46.....	9

Elizabeth S. Scott & Thomas Grisso, <i>The Evolution of Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice Reform</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 137, 168-70 (1997).....	2
J. Goldstein, A. Freud & A. Solnit, <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Child</i> 5-6 (1973).....	5
Jean Koh Peters, <i>How Children Are Heard in Child Protective Proceedings, in the United States and Around the World in 2005</i> , 6 Nev. L.J. 966, 967 (2006)	3
Lucy Johnston-Walsh, et al., <i>Assessing the Quality of Child Advocacy in Dependency Proceedings in Pennsylvania</i> 17-18 (2010).....	10
<i>Standards of Practice for Lawyers who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> § B-4 cmt. (1996)	9
